A NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE FOURTH QUARTER AND FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER
2020 (CONTINUED)

A4 UNUSUAL ITEMS AFFECTING ASSETS, LIABILITIES, EQUITY, NET INCOME OR CASH FLOWS

There were no material unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flow
during the financial period under review.

A5 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND POLICIES

There is no change in the estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years that has a material
effect in the current financial period under review, except for the change in the revenue recognition
for the consultant revenue.

During the current financial year, the Group has reassessed the contracts with its consultants and
has established that the Group is an agent instead of a principal in the provision of healthcare
consultation services to its customers. Accordingly, the Group’s revenue and cost of sales for the
year ended 31 December 2019 have been restated as shown below. This has no effect on the profit
for the year ended 31 December 2019.

   Adjustments
   As previously  to the revenue  As
   reported  and cost of sales  restated
   RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Revenue   3,604,364  (866,445)  2,737,919

Cost of sales   (2,494,110)  866,445  (1,627,665)
   ═════════════ ═════════════  ════════════

Following the restatement, the restated revenue and cost of sales of the Group for all quarters in the
year 2020 and 2019 are as follows:

 Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Total
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
2020

Revenue 677,651 487,684 645,274 586,834 2,397,443
Cost of sales (411,141) (328,596) (385,935) (369,216) (1,494,888)
 ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════

2019

Revenue 668,625 654,183 697,185 717,926 2,737,919
Cost of sales (395,276) (396,888) (396,526) (438,975) (1,627,665)
 ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════

Registration No.

199201015575 (247079-M)

12

KPJ HEALTHCARE BERHAD
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

A NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE FOURTH QUARTER AND FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER
2020 (CONTINUED)

A6 DEBT AND EQUITY SECURITIES

There has been no issuance of shares and repayments of debt and equity securities by the Company
in the current period under review, except the followings:

EQUITY SECURITIES

i. Treasury shares

On 9 July 2020, at the Annual General Meeting, the shareholders of the Company renewed